AGREEMENT AMENDMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN AND
THE CHAMPAIGN COUNTY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION FOR
COMMUNITY VIOLENCE INTERVENTION SERVICES (S.L.E.E.P.)

THIS AGREEMENT AMENDMENT is made and entered by and among the County of
Champaign (“County”) and the Champaign County Regional Planning Commission (“RPC”), a

division of the County (hereinafter collectively referred to as “the Parties), as of December 20,
2024.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement including Attachment 1 as of December
18, 2023, which is attached to this Amendment as Appendix A; and an Amendment as of October
2, 2024, which is attached to this Amendment as Appendix B.

WHEREAS, the Parties would like to expand the Initiative portion of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties further agree as follows:

The Agreement between the Parties is hereby amended with the following:

1. The Initiative as defined in Attachment 1 of Appendix A shall be expanded to allow
additional neighborhoods to participate as determined by the Parties.

IN WITNESS THEREOQF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed
by its officers.

BY:%%\J WS ———— BY: %w&l*
)

DN
Steve Summers Dalitso Sulamoyo
County Executive Chief Executive Officer
Champaign County Champaign County Regional

Planning Commission



APPENDIX A

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN AND THE CHAMPAIGN
COUNTY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION FOR COMMUNITY VIOLENCE
INTERVENTION SERVICES (S.L.E.E.P.)

This Agreement is made and entered by and among the County of Champaign (“County”) and the
Champaign County Regional Planning Commission (“RPC”), a division of the County of
Champaign, Illinois, (hereinafter collectively referred to as “the Parties™), effective on the last date
signed by a Party hereto.

WHEREAS, the County is in receipt of funds pursuant to the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021,
P.L. 117-2 (“ARPA Funds”), and

WHEREAS, the County is authorized by Section 603 of the Social Security Act and the United
States Department of Treasury Final Rule 31 CFR Part 35 to transfer ARPA Funds to respond to
the pandemic public health emergency or its negative economic impacts, including community
violence interventions; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to enter into an Agreement with RPC for the administration of
ARPA Funds to provide increased lighting and security in Champaign County neighborhoods in
effort to curb community violence through a Safety, Lighting, Energy Efficiency Program
(S.L.E.E.P.); and

WHEREAS, RPC accepts the request for service administration from the County;
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Purpose and Scope: The Parties intend for this Agreement to provide the foundation and
structure for assisting Initiative costs through the following understanding:

A. “Initiative” Defined: RPC will provide these services between March 3, 2021 and
December 31, 2024 directly related to providing increased lighting and security in
Champaign County neighborhoods; with proposed Initiative details and budget
included in Attachment 1 (“Initiative™).

B. Funding: The County, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement,
hereby agrees to provide ARPA Funds in amount of up to $500,000 to RPC for
services that provide increased lighting and security in Champaign County
neighborhoods, according to the projected budget in Attachment 1. The transfer of
funds provided to the RPC shall be made in installments as needed, no greater than
monthly. In order for funds to be released, the RPC must submit a Risk Assessment
Form and detailed cost projection for the first installment, followed by
documentation of funding from the first installment, detailed cost projection, and
Reporting Form for remaining installment(s) prior to release of funds.
Documentation of funding from the final installment and final Reporting Form shall
be submitted after release of all funds. The County shall provide the Risk



Assessment Form and Reporting Form templates to the RPC. If the ARPA Funds
are unable to be fully spent toward Initiative services in the neighborhoods specified
in Attachment 1 by June 30, 2024, RPC must notify the County in order to consider
additional neighborhoods for use of the funds through the Initiative.

2. Roles and Responsibilities of RPC:

A. Oversight

1.

i1

1i1.

iv.

Vi

vil.

RPC agrees to cooperate with meetings conducted by Champaign County Board
Members and/or County staff, as requested, to review Initiatives in progress.
RPC will adhere to the ARPA Funds fiscal, accounting, and audit procedures
that conform to the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the
requirements of federal Uniform Guidance (2 CFR Part 200).

RPC will submit reporting information to the County as required by the
Department of Treasury, upon request of the County. Information will include
but is not limited to: Unique Entity ID (UEI) number, tax identification number,
Initiative details and purpose, Initiative timeline and status, Initiative impact,
expenditure information and status, copy of General Ledger (G/L) for ARPA-
funded expenses for each reporting period, copy of additional documentation
as needed to support ARPA-funded transaction details, impacted populations,
capital expenditure amounts and details, public health or economic impact
experienced due to the pandemic, Initiative response public health or negative
economic impact due to the pandemic. Reporting requirements will be
specified by the County.

RPC will provide to the County, upon reasonable notice, access to and the right
to examine such books and records of RPC as related to the Initiative and will
make such reports to the County as the County may reasonably require so that
the County may determined whether there has been compliance with this
Agreement.

No person shall be excluded from participation in programs the County is
funding, be denied the benefits of such program, or be subjected to
discrimination under any program or activity funded in whole or in part with
the funds provided under this Agreement on the ground of race, ethnicity, color,
national origin, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, religion,
disability, or on any other ground upon which such discrimination is prohibited
by law. RPC understands that Executive Order 13985, Advancing Racial
Equity and Support for Underserved Communities Through the Federal
Government, applies to the use of ARPA Funds.

RPC will comply with all applicable statutes, ordinances, and regulations. RPC
will not use any of these ARP A Funds for lobbying purposes. If'it is determined
by the County that any expenditure made with ARPA Funds provided under
this Agreement is prohibited by law, RPC will reimburse the County any
amount that is determined to have spent in violation of the law.

RPC will enforce all applicable terms and requirements of this Agreement with
any subgrantees or partners of this Initiative.



B. Initiative
1. Services: RPC shall conduct activities toward development and operation of
the Initiative under the following requirements:
a. RPC shall incur costs directly related to the Initiative between March 3,
2021 and December 31, 2024.
b. RPC shall conduct Initiative costs in accordance with the proposed
budget and details provided in Attachment 1.
1. Governance: The Initiative activities shall be overseen by the RPC board with
the following responsibilities:
a. Review reports and Initiative adherence.
b. Approve significant changes in Initiative prior to implementation.

3. Roles and Responsibilities of the County:

A. The County shall provide ARPA Funds to RPC in an amount up to $300,000. The
transtfer of funds shall be provided to RPC based on documentation and reporting
for related Initiative costs.

B. The County shall provide oversight as described in this Agreement for the purpose
of ensuring that ARPA Funds are spent in compliance with Federal law, and in
compliance with the intended purpose of the funds as set forth in this Agreement.

4. Term: This Agreement shall commence upon its execution between the Parties.

S. Termination: This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon a thirty-day notice
in writing to the other party. Upon termination, RPC shall provide to the County an
accounting of the ARPA Funds and shall remit unspent ARPA Funds to the County.
Additionally, if RPC does not spend the ARPA Funds in accordance with the regulations
and requirements specified in this Agreement, RPC will be required to repay the County in
the amount of ARPA funds that were utilized incorrectly.

6. Amendments: This Agreement may be amended only by an agreement of the Parties
executed in the same manner in which this Agreement is executed.

7. Limitation of Liability: Under no circumstances shall either Party be liable to the other
Party or any third Party for any damages resulting from any part of the Agreement such as,
but not limited to, loss of revenue or anticipated profit or lost business, costs of delay or
failure of delivery, which are not related to or the direct result of a Party’s negligence or
breach.

8. Severability. In the event any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or
unenforceable, in whole or in part, that part shall be severed from the remainder of the
Agreement and all other provisions should continue in full force and effect as valid and
enforceable.



9. Entire Agreement. The Parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement represents the
entire agreement between the Parties. In the event that the Parties desire to change, add, or
otherwise modify any terms, they shall do so only by an agreement of the parties executed
in the same manner in which this Agreement is executed.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by its
officers as of the last date signed by a Party hereto.

BY:'//>§;€~JM»—A———ﬁﬂ BY: %AM&
i NNy

Steve Summers Dalitso Sulamoyo
County Executive Chief Executive Officer
Champaign County Champaign County Regional

Planning Commission

DATE: 12/18/2023 DATE- 12-14-2023




Champaign County Safety, Lighting, Energy Efficiency Program (SLEEP)

Project Description:

ATTACHMENT 1

Building on a previous Regional Planning Commission (RPC), Ameren, and City of Champaign SLEEP
project that targeted the Garden Hills Neighborhood, RPC proposes to administer Champaign County
ARPA funding to install and distribute LED porch lights, lamp posts, and video doorbells in the following
Champaign County neighborhoods: Dobbins Downs (Champaign, IL), Pleasant Acres (Rantoul, IL) and
Scottswood (Urbana, IL). The program aims to curb community violence through increased lighting and

security.

Estimated Budget:

Estimated Outreach and Marketing Costs
Estimated Staff/Admin Costs/ Travel Costs:
Estimated Supplies/ Installation Costs

Video doorbells, porch lights, yard pole lights
206 households @ $2,000 maximum

Estimated Budget Total

$5,000

$83,000

$412,000

$500,000.00



| 352017
1 1

¥ 154 001
| 154.002
154;003
s .
L | | = 154_“9‘94
O ’ =
ol A=) 154-005 ¥
m A — ':..‘_‘ \
= I.CiFrr=g ~
-2 § 154606 5
1) E154i 7 G
2| —
: 154-008
] -
154-009, |
154-010 fmaw
15101 154-011 e I e
{ ‘[154-018
: -012 -
Anita pr || * *

Garden Hills Dr

€ |176001
[«5] 176-009 '} &
& |17e-002] & = |
Sl (n]
| 3| 176-00 -.?::'"?6' S =)
A 9 B b
X Ls7oo2 | is700s =10, 176011
157-g02 157008 |10 s ‘A
| ns7.002 |1sz069f) ,‘;Fﬁ_m5 176-012 | !
1o | - i |

§ 352018
i
1 : )
- S . 5 E
g i . ‘™ - o | 355-006 2 i )
AR - b I o e elefe g le el lele\ 2\
i i < E ; : = e 1= o . ”
B wails L kE s : 2 lsleda]als 2 1 2\
e RS 355-007 380-002 | @ = ol 2 & | -] =5 S gl 15
sl m pma)om m : i i fos] & ol #2182 R ] = Tt M 352-004
L : L Sl . o = ™ e A - 1
L T e r : . r P
= < ol = 0 : =8 o m + ! i o
s lzl&8ls)¢ % 5 ]ls]lsl1sl8lLe]|E 212132181 z¢ 1129-001
Aiaall ERIFEL| MY B § s o A 2 17 LT 3 E o =] = - |
ng Mo o lecaaf g [g 8 o | =g [ (- e S n : : .
L1 R — — — — P ™ ™ ] ~N oy oA N N = & i =
. . i 2 S SR R SR & ] = p—
I - ! J U i ; 3 i
: : ; v 129:002 4
f— -I—r_ / b __:.... T
[ o —— : = ] - 129-003
103-00T +104-001 le B e c.} s
i | - [ | L)
- o 4 i = S PR $ ! 1: .7
I . e @ i e o 129-004 o
103-002 104-002 — =1 5 T Y R
1 i | =
p— T _—_ 129005 |
1 103-003 104-003 128-021 1
\ e . | _.\-‘-- i \
B \: 2 3 [ = i '129°006 1
S W 103004 7f C£Y]| 104-004 128022 | o , :
— <] ] —I 4
g e o — Qa 129-007 I. y
“104-005 ; —
i1 (S 1vs-0230 = _I...._I
= 0 r— _8 l129-008 g :
104-006 s | P
| 128024 | Q ——il., |
' — E 129009 (¥ 1t S
104-007 =T _ :
g 128025 1 ' T N e
W\

| 1285027

128-028 |

CurtiDr
e 1

Digha Ave

: 8
[ = EE
131-002 o
rm
- EE
| \
haiaos I ||
= e, LU
o =
1131-004 ™ =2
o L B &
—— e
3 3 i,

LY
|} 131005

ary

131-007 '

-Bou

T

‘Champaign Corp.

]

~A31-008 °

132-003

Municipal Boundary

[ Tax Parcel

This map was prepard with secg@phic informationsystem (G B dat created by the Chempaign Coumnty G 15 Comso rium [CCGISC), or other COG 15C memberagency. These entities do not warmntorguEm@me: the acc umcy orsuitability of G15 dat forany
purpose . The GIS data within ths map & intended to be used asa ge neralindex to spatial information and not intended for detailed, site-specific analyss or esolution of legal matters. se s assume all rekarsing fomthe e or meuse of the mapand

Dobbins Downs

information contained herein. The 1se of ths map constitutes acknowledgemeant of ths discBimer.

wWAME,
[0 410

1Nnoo

CONSORTIUM



@CONSORTIUM

ths mapand

me all rekarsing fomt

Yo

T e .
= I s

Scottswood

Municipal Boundary

- z i
[ Tax Parcel




Village of Rantoul
Pleasant Acres
Neighborhood

Map Created: 4/20/2023

isslﬂﬂmfl'- f E‘%

# Legend

ﬁ
Nelghborhoods

. nﬂlgiﬂm ll& EEIEDII‘II = E

= SHADY LAWN] DR

<
) <
P

5!5'

~t

= %
'F‘ &) ; b
=1
i

Eﬂ;ﬁ ﬁ’ﬂ;ﬁpﬂﬁ“ i

@pgﬁﬂfqpmnmp.f

@#.ﬁ

L
aﬁ; B 4
':

25

- o= . -..
e ==
Cep (TR i
5
Z 4, A

.*SHEBWEDQD-DR

| g,

@E;E@&

— MAGNOLIALN——— _#"




APPENDIX B

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN AND
THE CHAMPAIGN COUNTY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION FOR
COMMUNITY VIOLENCE INTERVENTION SERVICES (S.L.E.E.P.)

THIS AGREEMENT AMENDMENT is made and entered by and among the County of
Champaign (“County”) and the Champaign County Regional Planning Commission (“RPC”), a
division of the County (hereinafter collectively referred to as “the Parties™), effective on the last
date signed by a Party hereto.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement including Attachment 1 as of December
18, 2023, which is attached to this Agreement Amendment as Appendix A;

WHEREAS, the Parties would like to extend the end date of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties further agree as follows:
The Agreement between the Parties is hereby amended with the following:

1. The end date of the Agreement is extended until September 30, 2026.

The Agreement with Attachment 1 is attached to this Agreement Amendment as Appendix A and
is fully incorporated into this Agreement Amendment as if fully stated herein.

IN WITNESS THEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed
by its officers as of the last date signed by a Party hereto.

i
BY:é% />—xJ -— —  BY: ] AMJQ'
. R \
Steve Summers Dalitso Sulamoyo
County Executive Chief Executive Officer
Champaign County Champaign County Regional

Planning Commission

DATE: _October 2, 2024 DATE. 10-01-2024




		2024-12-31T10:22:23-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




